

**FILED**  
**09-12-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III

---

Case No. 2021AP001543/2022AP000307

---

In the Matter of the Refusal of Samuel G. Sharpe

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SAMUEL G. SHARPE,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISIONS AND ORDERS ENTERED  
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR ST. CROIX COUNTY, CASE NO.  
2019 TR 632, THE HONORABLE SCOTT R. NEEDHAM,  
PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

AARON M. DAMRAU  
Assistant District Attorney  
State Bar #1094312

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

St. Croix County District Attorney's Office  
1101 Carmichael Road  
Hudson, WI 54016  
(715) 386-4658  
aaron.damrau@da.wi.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. SERGEANT DURAND COMPLIED WITH THE INFORMATION PROVISIONS OF WIS. STAT. § 343.305(4) AND SHARPE FAILED TO PROVE BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT THE ERRONEOUS INFORMATION PROVIDED BY DEPUTIES CONTRIBUTED TO HIS REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO CHEMICAL TESTING	7
A. Introduction and Standard of Review.	7
B. Sharpe’s refusal was unlawful and the additional information provided by law enforcement did not contribute to his refusal.	8
II. WISCONSIN’S IGNITION INTERLOCK DEVICE STATUTORY SCHEME IS CONSTITUTIONAL AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.	12
A. Introduction	12
B. Constitutionality of Statutes and Standard of Review	12
C. SHARPE HAS NOT SHOWN THAT WISCONSIN’S IID LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE OR AS APPLIED TO HIM.	14

CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATION	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>County of Ozaukee v. Quelle</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 269, 542 N.W.2d 196 (Ct. App. 1995) .....	6, 9
<i>Dane County DHS v. Ponn P.</i> , 2005 WI 32, 279 Wis.2d 169, 694 N.W.2d 344 .....	13
<i>In re Smith</i> , 2008 WI 23, 308 Wis.2d 65, 746 N.W.2d 243 .....	8, 9, 16
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 .....	13
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis.2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328 .....	13
<i>State v. Dinkins</i> , 2012 WI 24, 339 Wis. 2d 78, 810 N.W.2d 787 .....	13
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 2003 WI 113, 264 Wis. 2d 433, 665 N.W.2d 785. 13	
<i>State v. Hedstrom</i> , 108 Wis.2d 532, 322 N.W.2d 513 (Ct.App.1982) 9	
<i>State v. Ludwigson</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 871, 569 N.W.2d 762 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	9
<i>State v. McGuire</i> , 2010 WI 91, 328 Wis. 2d 289, 786 N.W.2d 227.. 13	
<i>State v. Rydeski</i> , 214 Wis. 2d 101, 571 N.W.2d 417 (Ct. App. 1997). 7	
<i>State v. Sutton</i> , 177 Wis.2d 709, 503 N.W.2d 326 (Ct. App. 1993).. 11	
<i>State v. Wilke</i> , 152 Wis.2d 243, 448 N.W.2d 13 (Ct. App. 1989) .....	11
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 2010 WI 17, 323 Wis. 2d 321, 780 N.W.2d 63 .. 13, 15, 17, 19	
<i>Steen v. State</i> , 85 Wis.2d 663, 271 N.W.2d 396 (1978) .....	18
<i>Wis. Med. Soc’y, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 2010 WI 94, 328 Wis.2d 469, 787 N.W.2d 22	
.....	13

## Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(4m) .....	9
Wis. Stat. § 343.10(7)(cm).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 340.01(46m)(c).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 343.05(4)(b)1.....	16
Wis. Stat. § 343.10(2)(f) .....	15
Wis. Stat. § 343.17(3)(b).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 343.30(1q)(d)2.....	15
Wis. Stat. § 343.301 .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 343.301(1g)(am)1 .....	14, 17
Wis. Stat. § 343.301(1m) .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 343.301(2m)(a).....	14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(2) .....	8
Wis. Stat. § 343.31(1m) .....	19
Wis. Stat. § 343.37(2) .....	16, 18
Wis. Stat. § 343.38(5) .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 805.17(2) .....	7, 10
Wis. Stat. § 343.10(2)(e).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 343.301(1g)(a).....	14
Wis. Stat. §§343.44(1) .....	16
Wis. Stat. §343.305(4) .....	8, 9, 10
